BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Chariton)	
Valley Communication Corporation for Video)	Case No. KA-2008-0066
Service Authorization.)	

Notice of Correction

COMES NOW Chariton Valley Communication Corporation ("Chariton Valley"), pursuant to the provisions of Section 67.2679 RSMo as enacted by the 2007 House Committee Substitute for the Senate Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 284, the 2007 Video Services Providers Act, and hereby presents this Notice of Correction to its Application and to its Video Service Authorization. In support of this Notice of Correction, Chariton Valley states as follows:

- 1. On August 31, 2007 Chariton Valley filed an Application for video service authorization in several political subdivisions.
- On September 20, 2007, this Commission granted Chariton Valley's
 Application and issued a Video Service Authorization.
- 3. In Chariton Valley's Application, and in the Video Service Authorization, the fee amount listed for the city of Callao, Missouri was zero percent (0.0%).
- 4. Chariton Valley did not realize that the City of Callao did, by ordinance, impose a five percent (5.0%) fee on video service providers.
- 5. Chariton Valley hereby notifies the Commission that its Application, and the Video Service Authorization, should be corrected to reflect a five percent (5.0%) fee for the City of Callao.

Certificate of Service on Affected City:

- 6. A copy of this Notice of Correction is being mailed this day to James Walker, Mayor, City of Callao, P.O. Box 70, Callao, Missouri, 63534.
- 7. All correspondence, pleadings, notices, orders, or decisions with respect to this notice should be addressed to:

Jim Simon
General Manager
Chariton Valley Communication Corporation
1213 E. Briggs Drive
P.O. Box 67
Macon, Missouri 63552
(660) 395-9600
(660) 395-4403 (fax)

and to

Craig S. Johnson Law Office Craig S. Johnson 1648A East Elm Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 (573) 632-1900 (573) 634-6018 (fax)

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Chariton Valley respectfully requests that this Notice of Correction be accepted, and that Chariton Valley's Video Service Authorization be so corrected.

/s/ Craig S. Johnson Craig S. Johnson, Atty. Mo Bar # 28179 1648-A East Elm St. Jefferson City, MO 65101 (573) 632-1900 (573) 634-6018 (fax) craig@csjohnsonlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was delivered by first class mail, electronic mail or hand delivery, on this 7th day of November, 2007, to the Office of Public Counsel, to Commission Staff General Counsel, and to the City of Callao as listed above.

<u>/s/ Craig S. Johnson</u> Craig S. Johnson